

RECEIVED, 5/29/2013 13:33:32, Thomas D. Hall, Clerk, Supreme Court

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

LETICIA MORALES, Individually  
and as Personal Representative of the  
Estate of Santana Morales, Jr.,  
deceased, as parent and natural  
guardian of SM and RM, minors, as  
legal guardian for Santana Morales, III  
and Marciela Morales, individually,

CASE NO.: SC13-696

USCA Case No.: 12-11755

USDCT Case No.: 8:10-cv- 00733-  
T30-JSM-TGW

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

ZENITH INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant/Appellees.

---

---

APPELLANTS' INITIAL BRIEF

---

ON CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE 11<sup>TH</sup> CIRCUIT

---

Tracy Raffles Gunn, Esq.  
Fla. Bar. No. 984371  
[tgunn@gunnappeals.com](mailto:tgunn@gunnappeals.com)  
[tbishoff@gunnappeals.com](mailto:tbishoff@gunnappeals.com)  
Gunn Appellate Practice, P.A.  
400 N. Ashley Dr., Ste. 2055  
Tampa, FL 33602  
(813) 254-3183 Telephone  
Appellate Counsel for Appellants

Lee D. Gunn IV, Esq.  
Fla. Bar. No. 367192  
[lgunn@gunnlawgroup.com](mailto:lgunn@gunnlawgroup.com)  
[ssears@gunnlawgroup.com](mailto:ssears@gunnlawgroup.com)  
Gunn Law Group, P.A.  
400 N. Ashley Dr., Ste. 2050  
Tampa, FL 33602  
(813) 228-7070 Telephone  
Counsel for Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents.....i

Table of Citations ..... iii

Statement of The Case and Facts ..... 1

Standard and Scope of Review ..... 12

Summary of the Argument.....14

Argument.....7

(1) THE ESTATE HAS STANDING TO BRING ITS BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM AGAINST ZENITH UNDER THE EMPLOYER LIABILITY POLICY.....17

(2) THE PROVISION IN THE EMPLOYER LIABILITY POLICY WHICH EXCLUDES FROM COVERAGE “ANY OBLIGATION IMPOSED BY WORKERS’ COMPENSATION...LAW” DOES NOT EXCLUDE COVERAGE OF THE ESTATE’S CLAIM AGAINST ZENITH FOR THE TORT JUDGMENT.....20

    A. Exclusions Are The Insurer’s Burden Of Proof And Are Strictly Construed. ....20

    B. The Underlying Tort Judgment Is Not An “Obligation Imposed By Workers Compensation ...Law”.....21

    C. Tort Defenses Cannot Be Raised As Coverage Defenses..... 25

    D. Workers Compensation Immunity Is A Tort Defense, Not A Coverage Exclusion.....27

    E. Cases Construing CGL Policies Are Not Applicable To This Employer’s Liability Policy.....30

    F. Employers Liability Insurance Can Cover Accidents For Which Workers Compensation Benefits Have Been Paid; This Is Not Double Dipping, And

Furthermore Double Dipping Is Not A Basis For Rewriting The Contract Of Insurance.....33

(3) THE RELEASE IN THE WORKERS’ COMPENSATION SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT DOES NOT PROHIBIT THE ESTATE’S COLLECTION OF THE TORT JUDGMENT..... 38

A. Election Of Remedies Is A Tort Defense That Cannot Be Asserted In This Coverage Case.....38

B. The Settlement Agreement Is Limited By Its Terms To The Workers’ Compensation Claim.....39

C. Even If Election Of Remedies Could Be Asserted In This Coverage Case, The Settlement Agreement Does Not Meet The Requirements For An Election Of Remedies Under Florida Law.....42

D. The Agreement Cannot Be An Election Of Remedies As To The Coverage Case Because Morales Did Not Have A Coverage Claim At The Time Of The Settlement.....44

E. Any Potential Settlement Defense Is Limited To The Parties To The Settlement, And Zenith Cannot Demonstrate That The Settlement Complied With The Requirements For Settling Minors’ Tort Claims .....45

Conclusion.....47

Certificate of Compliance.....i

Certificate of Service ..... ii

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Allstate Ins. Co v. Candreva</i> , 497 So. 2d 980, 981 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986).....	27
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Stanley</i> , 282 F.Supp.2d 1342 (M.D.Fla.2003).....	19
<i>Alvarez v. Kendall Assocs.</i> , 590 So.2d 518 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991).....	24
<i>Amerisure Ins. Co. v. Walker</i> , 2011 WL 5597325 at *3 (S.D.Fla.2011).....	31
<i>Arnett v. Mid Continent Cas. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 2821981, *7 (M.D. Fla. July 16, 2010).....	26
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 547 So.2d 148, 151 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989) .....	19, 23
<i>Benedict v. Executive Risk Consultants, Inc.</i> , 616 So.2d 525 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1993).....	24
<i>Beta Eta House Corp., Inc. of Tallahassee v. Gregory</i> , 237 So.2d 163 (Fla. 1970) .....	18
<i>Bituminous Casualty Corp. v. Williams</i> , 154 Fla. 191, 197, 17 So.2d 98, 101 (1944) .....	36
<i>Borque v. Trugreen, Inc.</i> , 389 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 2004).....	41
<i>Boston Old Colony Ins. Co. v. Gutierrez</i> , 386 So.2d 783, 785 (Fla. 1980) .....	37
<i>Bros. Co., Inc. v. Mohammed</i> , 918 So.2d 425, 429 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2006.....	34
<i>Brown v. Clay County Bd. of County Com'rs</i> , 43 So.3d 782 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2010) .....	24
<i>Castillo v. State Farm Florida Ins. Co.</i> 971 So.2d 820, 824 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	21
<i>Chandler v. Geico Indem. Co.</i> , 78 So.3d 1293, 1296 (Fla.2011).....	12

<i>Commerce &amp; Indus. Ins. Co. v. Sandi Constr., Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4738155, *3 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	25
<i>Deni Associates of Florida, Inc. v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 711 So.2d 1135 (Fla.1998).....	21
<i>Dewitt v. Duce</i> , 408 So.2d 216 (Fla. 1981).....	12
<i>Eller v. Shova</i> , 630 So.2d 537 (Fla.1993) .....	22
<i>Everhart v. Drake Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 686, 689-90, n. 9 (5th Cir. 1980).....	19
<i>FCCI Ins. Co. v. Horne</i> , 890 So.2d 1141 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2004).....	21, 35
<i>Fla. Ins. Guar. Ass'n, Inc. v. Revoredo</i> , 698 So. 2d 890 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997) .....	31
<i>Gallagher v. DuPont</i> , 918 So. 2d 342, 347 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2005 .....	26
<i>Government Employees Ins. Co. v. Sweet</i> , 186 So.2d 95 (Fla.4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1966) .....	31
<i>Greene v. Massey</i> , 384 So.2d 24 (Fla. 1980) .....	12
<i>Gulf Ins. Co. v. Dolan, Fertig and Curtis</i> , 433 So.2d 512, 515 (Fla.1983 .....	36
<i>Hazen v. Allstate</i> , 952 So.2d 531 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007).....	18
<i>Hernandez v. United Contractors Corp.</i> , 766 So.2d 1249, 1253 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000).....	44, 45, 46
<i>Herrera v. C.A. Seguros Catatumbo</i> , 844 So.2d 664, 667 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003) ....	21
<i>Hrynkiw v. Allstate Floridian Ins. Co.</i> , 844 So.2d 739 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003); .....	21
<i>Hurt v. Leatherby Ins. Co.</i> , 380 So.2d 432, 434 (Fla.1980 .....	41
<i>Indep. Fire Ins. Co. v. Paulekas</i> , 633 So.2d 1111, 1114 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....	26
<i>Indian Harbor Ins. Co. v. Williams</i> , 998 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	21,31
<i>Jones v. Martin Elecs., Inc.</i> , 932 So.2d 1100, 1105 (Fla.2006).....	35,42, 43,44,45
<i>Kopelowitz v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 977 F.Supp. 1179, 1187, n.3 (S.D. Fla. 1997) .....	26

*LaFarge Corp. v. Travelers Indem. Co.*, 118 F.3d 1511, 1516 (11th Cir.1997) .... 21

*Lowry v. Logan*, 650 So.2d 653, 657 (Fla. 1DCA 1995).....42

*Lupola*, 293 So.2d 354, 357 (Fla. 1974)..... 40

*Macola v. Government Employees Ins. Co.*, 953 So.2d 451, 455 (Fla. 2006)..... 17

*Mandico v. Taos Constr., Inc.*, 605 So.2d 850, 854 (Fla.1992),..... 27

*Marta v. Continental Mfg. Co., Inc.*, 400 So.2d 181(Fla. 4th DCA 1981) ..... 44

*Mena v. J.I.L. Const. Group Corp.*, 79 So.3d 219, 224 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)..... 44

*Merritt v. Promo Graphics, Inc.*, 691 So.2d 632 (Fla. 5<sup>th</sup> DCA1997)..... 24

*Monticello Ins. Co. v. City of Miami Beach*, 2009 WL 667454, \*13  
(S.D. Fla. March 11, 2009)..... 26

*Paul Revere Life Ins. Co. v. McPhee*, 144 F.Supp.2d 137, n.3 (S.D.Fla.2001)..... 31

*Phadael v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Americas*, 83 So.3d 893  
(Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 2012)..... 37

*Progressive American Ins. Co. v. Rural/Metro Corp. of Florida*, 994  
So.2d 1202 (Fla. 5<sup>th</sup> DCA 2008)..... 31

*Progressive Exp. Ins. Co. v. Scoma*, 975 So.2d 461 (Fla.2d DCA 2007)..... 18

*Purrelli v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.*, 698 So.2d 618 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)..... 21

*Ranger Ins. Co. v. Bal Harbour Club, Inc.*, 549 So.2d 1005, 1009 (Fla.1989) ..... 36

*Reliance Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Vitale*, 183 F.Supp. 2d 506, 511 (D.Conn. 2001)..... 23

*Savoie v. State*, 422 So.2d 308, 312 (Fla.1982) ..... 12

*Savona v. Prudential Insurance Company*, 648 So.2d 705, 707 (Fla. 1995)..... 12

*Sentry Ins. v. FCCI Mut. Life Ins. Co*, 745 So.2d 349 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1999)..... 37

*Shingleton v. Bussey*, 223 So. 2d 713, 715-16 (Fla. 1969) ..... 18, 19

<i>Sinni v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> , 676 F.Supp. 2d 1319, 1322 (M.D. Fla. 2009).....	26, 29,30,31
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. PCR Inc.</i> , 889 So.2d 779, 784 n.7 (Fla.2004.....	27, 32,34
<i>U.S. Concrete Pipe Co. v. Bould</i> , 437 So.2d 1061 (Fla.1983 .....	21,36
<i>Universal Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Abe’s Wrecker Service</i> , 2007 WL 1412954 (M.D. Fla 2007) .....	17
<i>VanBibber v. Hartford Acc. &amp; Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 439 So.2d 880 (Fla. 1983).....	18
<i>Vasquez v. Sorrells Grove Care, Inc.</i> , 962 So.2d 411 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007) .....	45
<i>Velez v. Oxford Dev. Co.</i> , 457 So.2d 1388, 1390 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984) .....	42
<i>Wheeled Coach Industries, Inc. v. Annulis</i> , 852 So.2d 430 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	43
<i>Williams v. Gaffin Indus. Services, Inc.</i> , 88 So.3d 1027 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012); Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.110(d) .....	38
<i>Williams v. Robineau</i> , 124 Fla. 422, 168 So. 644, 646 (1936.....	42
<i>Williams v. Union Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 528 So.2d 454 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988).....	19
<i>Wright v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 823 So.2d 241 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2002).....	22, 23,26, passim
<i>XL Ins. Am., Inc. v. Ortiz</i> , 73 F.Supp. 2d 1331 (S.D. Fla. 2009) .....	31
<i>Zeeuw v. BFI Waste Systems of North America, Inc.</i> , 997 So.2d 1218, 1221 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008 .....	45
<i>Zirin v. Charles Pfizer &amp; Co.</i> , 128 So.2d 594, 596 (Fla.1961).....	12
<b><u>Rules of Civil Procedure</u></b>	
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.030(a)(2)(C) .....	12

**Statutes**

Florida Statutes 440.11 ..... 22

Florida Statutes 440.192(1) ..... 24

Florida Statutes 440.20(11) ..... 39,41

Florida Statutes 440.20(11)(a)..... 45

Florida Statutes 440.20(11)(c) (2011)..... 8,40,46

Florida Statutes 440.24(1) ..... 24

Florida Statutes 440.39 ..... 35

Florida Statutes 627.4136(1) ..... 18

**Florida Constitution**

Art. V, s.3(b)(6), Florida Constitution..... 12
